

**TEAM VISSCHER**

**UNDER THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION  
ARBITRATION RULES 2012**

---

**ATTON BORO LIMITED**

**(CLAIMANT)**

**v.**

**THE REPUBLIC OF MERCURIA**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

PCA Case No. 2016-74

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....I**

**LIST OF AUTHORITIES.....III**

**LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES ..... XXI**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 4**

**ARGUMENTS..... 6**

**I. ATTON BORO LOST THE STATUS OF INVESTER WHEN THE BENEFITS WERE EFFECTIVELY DENIED ..... 6**

    A. THE REQUIREMENTS OF DENIAL OF BENEFITS CLAUSE TEST ARE MET ..... 6

        1. *Atton Boro is controlled by nationals of a third state*..... 6

        2. *Atton Boro has no substantial business activities in the territory of Mercuria* ..... 7

    B. MERCURIA CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS RIGHT TO DENY THE BENEFITS OF THE BIT ..... 8

        1. *The procedural requirements of the denial of benefits clause are met*..... 8

            (i) The Respondent affirmatively denied treaty benefits ..... 8

            (ii) The denial is “activated” timely..... 8

            (iii) Prior notification is not required to exercise the right to deny ..... 9

        2. *No legitimate expectations of the Claimant are affected*..... 9

**II. THE TRIBUNAL LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS OF THE AWARD..... 10**

    A. ARBITRAL AWARD CANNOT BE QUALIFIED AS AN INVESTMENT ON STANDALONE BASIS .... 10

        1. *The Award does not satisfy explicit requirements under the BIT*..... 10

        2. *The Award lacks inherent characteristics of investment* ..... 11

    B. ARBITRAL AWARD CANNOT BE QUALIFIED AS “CRYSTALLIZATION” OF INVESTMENT..... 12

        1. *Crystallization concept is not applicable to the present Award* ..... 12

        2. *Alternatively, the Award arises out of an ordinary commercial contract* ..... 12

    C. ENTIRE OPERATION CONCEPT HAS NO EFFECT TO LEVEL THE AWARD TO PROTECTION UNDER THE BIT ..... 13

**III. THE RESPONDENT ACTIONS TOWARDS THE INVESTMENT ARE BIT CONSISTENT..... 14**

    A. BIT'S STANDARD OF INVESTOR TREATMENT IS ENOUGH AND COMPLIED WITH..... 15

        1. *The BIT should be applied exclusively and in isolation from TRIPS* ..... 15

            (i) The BIT interpretation through Article 31 of the VCLT does not cover TRIPS ..... 15

            (ii) The Claimant lacks standing to rely on TRIPS as applicable law to the current proceedings ..... 16

            (iii) TRIPS could not be invoked through application of the umbrella clause ..... 17

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| 2. <i>Enactment of the Law No. 8458/09 in combination with the grant of the license are BIT consistent</i> .....                | 17        |
| (i) Mercuria acted within the scope of its police powers.....   | 17        |
| (ii) Mercuria did not violate FET.....  | 21        |
| B. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF THE RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS SHOULD CORRESPOND TO THE TRIPS STANDARDS THE BIT IS STILL COMPLIED WITH..... | 23        |
| 1. <i>The Respondent’s compliance with TRIPS standard automatically results in the BIT compliance</i> .....                     | 23        |
| (i) The BIT standard embraces the TRIPS standard.....   | 23        |
| (ii) Mercuria acted in accordance with TRIPS.....   | 23        |
| 2. <i>Even if the BIT has higher standard of protection than envisaged by TRIPS, the Respondent complied with it</i> .....      | 26        |
| (i) Mercuria did not violate any of FET elements.....   | 26        |
| (ii) Mercuria did not expropriate Claimant’s investment.....  | 27        |
| <b>IV. THE CONDUCT OF THE RESPONDENT’S JUDICIARY IS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE BIT</b> .....                                   | <b>27</b> |
| A. THE ONLY PROTECTION THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO UNDER THE BIT IS DENIAL OF JUSTICE.....                                      | 27        |
| B. THE CONDUCT OF MERCURIAN JUDICIARY DOES NOT AMOUNT TO DENIAL OF JUSTICE.....   | 28        |
| 1. <i>Mercurian courts conducted the hearings of enforcement proceedings in due manner</i> .....                                | 28        |
| 2. <i>Transfer of application to a regular bench of High Court does not violate the BIT</i> ....                                | 30        |
| 3. <i>In any event, threshold for denial of justice test is not reached</i> .....   | 31        |
| (i) The Claimant did not exhaust local remedies.....  | 31        |
| (ii) Mercurian courts duly reacted to the specifics of the enforcement proceedings.....   | 31        |
| <b>V. ARTICLE 3(3) OF THE BIT IS NOT VIOLATED BY THE RESPONDENT</b> .....   | <b>33</b> |
| A. NEITHER THE CONCLUSION OF THE LTA NOR ITS BREACH ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO MERCURIA.....   | 33        |
| 1. <i>The NHA contracted in its own name</i> .....  | 34        |
| 2. <i>Additionally, the breach of LTA is not attributable to Mercuria</i> .....   | 34        |
| (i) Article 5 of the ILC Articles is not met.....   | 35        |
| (ii) Article 8 of the ILC Articles is not met.....  | 35        |
| B. ALTERNATIVELY, ACTIONS OF MERCURIA TOWARDS THE LTA DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF UMBRELLA CLAUSE.....                      | 36        |
| 1. <i>Mercuria did not act as a sovereign when entered the LTA</i> .....  | 36        |
| 2. <i>The termination of the LTA has commercial nature</i> .....  | 37        |
| C. ALTERNATIVELY, THE LTA FORUM SELECTION CLAUSE RENDERS THE UMBRELLA CLAUSE INADMISSIBLE.....                                  | 37        |
| <b>PRAYER FOR RELIEF</b> .....  | <b>39</b> |

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

| Abbreviation                                    | Citation   |
|---|--|
| <b>INVESTMENT ARBITRAL AWARDS and DECISIONS</b> |  |
| <i>Alex Genin</i>                               | <p><i>Alex Genin, Eastemi Credit Limited, Inc. and A.S. Baltoil v. Estonia,</i></p> <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/99/2, Award of June 25,2001</p>  |
| <i>AMTO</i>                                     | <p><i>Limited Liability Company AMTO v. Ukraine,</i></p> <p>SCC Case No. 080/2005, Award of March 26,2008</p>  |
| <i>ATA</i>                                      | <p><i>ATA Construction, Industrial and Trading Company v. Jordan,</i></p> <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/08/2, Award of May 18,2010</p>   |
| <i>Aucoven</i>                                  | <p><i>Autopista Concesionada De Venezuela, C.A. v. Venezuela,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/00/5,<br/>Decision on Jurisdiction</p>  |
| <i>Bayindir</i>                                 | <p><i>Bayindir Insaat Turizm Ticaret Ve Sanayi A.S. v. Pakistan,</i></p> <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/29, Award of August 27,2009</p>  |
| <i>Bivac</i>                                    | <p><i>Bureau Veritas, Inspection, Valuation, Assessment and Control, BIVAC B.V. v. Paraguay,</i></p> <p>ICSID Case No. ARB/07/9, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of May 29,2009</p> |

|                                |   |
|--------------------------------|---|
| <i>Bosh</i>                    | <i>Bosh International, Inc and B&amp;P Ltd Foreign Investments Enterprise v. Ukraine,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/08/11, Award of October 25,2012           |
| <i>Chevron (Final Award)</i>   | <i>Chevron Corporation (USA) and Texaco Petroleum Company (USA) v. Ecuador,</i><br>UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 34877, Final Award of August 31,2001            |
| <i>Chevron (Partial Award)</i> | <i>Chevron Corporation (USA) and Texaco Petroleum Company (USA) v. Ecuador,</i><br>UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 34877, Partial Award of March 30,2010           |
| <i>CMS</i>                     | <i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentina,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Award of May 12,2005  |
| <i>Continental</i>             | <i>Continental Casualty Company v. Argentina,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/9, Award of September 5,2008   |
| <i>CSOB</i>                    | <i>Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. Slovakia,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of May 24,1999 |
| <i>Duke Energy</i>             | <i>Duke Energy Electroquil Partners &amp; Electroquil S.A. v. Ecuador,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/04/19, Award August 18,2008                              |

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| <i>EDF</i>                | <i>EDF (Services) Limited v. Romania,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Dissent<br>Regarding Cost of October 8,2009                      |
| <i>El Paso</i>            | <i>El Paso Energy International Company v. Argentina,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award of<br>October 31,2011                      |
| <i>EnCana</i>             | <i>EnCana Corp. v. Ecuador,</i><br>LCIA Case No. UN3481, Award of February<br>3,2006  |
| <i>Eureko</i>             | <i>Eureko B.V v. Poland,</i><br>UNCITRAL Arbitration, Partial Award and<br>Dissenting Opinion of August 19,2005                         |
| <i>Fedax</i>              | <i>Fedax N.V. v. Venezuela,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/96/3, Decision of the<br>Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of July<br>11,997 |
| <i>GEA</i>                | <i>GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft v. Ukraine,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/08/16, Award of March<br>31,2011                                  |
| <i>Generation Ukraine</i> | <i>Generation Ukraine, Inc. v. Ukraine,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/00/9, Award of<br>September 16,2003                                   |
| <i>Glamis Gold</i>        | <i>Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. USA,</i>  |

|                        |   |
|------------------------|---|
|                        | UNCITRAL, Award of June 8,2009  |
| <i>Global Trading</i>  | <i>Global Trading Resource Corp. and Globex International, Inc. v. Ukraine,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/116, Award of December 1,2010          |
| <i>Impregilo</i>       | <i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Pakistan,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3, Decision on Jurisdiction of September 25,2005                                  |
| <i>Jan de Nul</i>      | <i>Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Egypt,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Award of November 6,2008                          |
| <i>Joy Mining</i>      | <i>Joy Mining Machinery Limited v.Egypt,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/11, Award on Jurisdiction of August 6,2004                                |
| <i>Kardassopoulos</i>  | <i>Kardassopoulos v. Georgia,</i><br>ICSID Case Nos. ARB/05/18 and ARB/07/15, Award,2015  |
| <i>KT Asia</i>         | <i>KT Asia Investment Group B.V. v. Kazakhstan,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/8, Award of October 17,2013  |
| <i>L.E.S.I-DIPENTA</i> | <i>Consortium Groupement L.E.S.I.-DIPENTA v. République algérienne démocratique et populaire,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/08, Award of January |

|                          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
|                          | 10,2005  |
| <i>Loewen</i>            | <i>Loewen Group, Inc. and Raymond L. Loewen v. USA,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3, Award of June 26,2003                                  |
| <i>Malaysian Salvors</i> | <i>Malaysian Historical Salvors, SDN, BHD v. The Government of Malaysia,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10, Award of Jurisdiction of May 27,2007 |
| <i>Metalclad</i>         | <i>Metalclad Corporation v. Mexica,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1, Award, of August 30,2000   |
| <i>Methanex</i>          | <i>Methanex Corporation v. USA</i><br>UNCITRAL, Final Award of the tribunal on jurisdiction and merits of August 3,2005                        |
| <i>Mondev</i>            | <i>Mondev International Ltd. v. USA,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Award of October 11,2002  |
| <i>National Grid</i>     | <i>National Grid plc v. Argentina, UNCITRAL,</i><br>Award of November 3,2008   |
| <i>Nagel</i>             | <i>William Nagel v. Czech Republic,</i><br>SCC Case No. 049/2002, Award of September 9,2003  |
| <i>Occidental</i>        | <i>Occidental Petroleum Corporation and Occidental Exploration and Production</i>  |



|                       |   |
|-----------------------|---|
|                       | <i>Company v. Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/06/11, Award of October 5,2012   |
| <i>Pac Rim</i>        | <i>Pac Rim Cayman LLC v. Salvador</i> ,<br>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/12, Decision on the Respondent's Jurisdictional Objections of June 1,2012  |
| <i>Pan Am. Energy</i> | <i>Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v. Argentina</i> ,<br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/13, Decision on Preliminary Objections of July 27,2006                      |
| <i>Noble Ventures</i> | <i>Noble Ventures, Inc. v. Romania</i> ,<br>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/11, Award of October 12,2005  |
| <i>Petrobart</i>      | <i>Petrobart Limited v. Kyrgyzia</i> , SCC Case No. 126/2003, Arbitral Award of March 24,2005   |
| <i>Pey Casado</i>     | <i>Victor Pey Casado and President Allende Foundation v. Chile</i> ,<br>ICSID Case No. ARB/98/2, Award of May 8,2008  |
| <i>Plama</i>          | <i>Plama Consortium Limited v. Bulgaria</i> ,<br>Decision on Jurisdiction of February 8,2005  |
| <i>PSEG</i>           | <i>PSEG Global, Inc., The North American Coal Corporation, and Konya Ingin Elektrik Üretim ve Ticaret Limited Sirketi v. Turkey</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/5, Award of January 19,2007 |

|                    |   |
|--------------------|---|
| <i>Romak</i>       | <i>Romak S.A. (Switzerland) v. Uzbekistan,</i><br>UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. AA280, Award<br>of November 26,2009  |
| <i>Rumeli</i>      | <i>Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil<br/>Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v.<br/>Kazakhstan,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award of July<br>29,2008   |
| <i>Rurelec</i>     | <i>Guaracachi America, inc., Rurelec PLC v.<br/>Bolivia,</i><br>PCA Case No. 2011-17, Award of January<br>31,2014   |
| <i>Saipem</i>      | <i>Saipem S.p.A. v. Bangladesh,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/05/07, Decision on<br>Jurisdiction and Recommendation on<br>Provisional Measures of March 21,2007 |
| <i>Salini</i>      | <i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. v. Morocco,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4 , Decision on<br>Jurisdiction of July 31,2001                                       |
| <i>Saluka</i>      | <i>Saluka Investments BV (The Netherlands) v.<br/>Czech Republic,</i><br>UNCITRAL/PCA, Partial Award of March<br>17,2006                                    |
| <i>Santa Elena</i> | <i>Compañía del Desarrollo de Santa Elena SA v.<br/>Costa Rica,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/96/1, Award of<br>February 17,2000                                |

|                           |  |
|---------------------------|--|
| <i>Sempra</i>             | <i>Sempra Energy International v. Argentina,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Award of<br>December 28,2007   |
| <i>SD Myers</i>           | <i>SD Myers, Inc v. Government of Canada,</i><br>UNCITRAL, Second Partial Award of October<br>21,2002  |
| <i>SGS v. Pakistan</i>    | <i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v.</i><br><i>Pakistan,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, Decision of the<br>Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of<br>August 6,2003           |
| <i>SGS v. Philippines</i> | <i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v.</i><br><i>Philippines,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/02/6, Decision of the<br>Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of<br>January 29,2004       |
| <i>Suez</i>               | <i>Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de</i><br><i>Barcelona, S.A.and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v.</i><br><i>Argentina,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19, Decision on<br>Liability of July 30,2010 |
| <i>Tecmed</i>             | <i>Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v.</i><br><i>Mexica,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2, Award of<br>May 29,2003  |
| <i>Toto</i>               | <i>Toto Costruzioni Generali S.p.A. v. Lebanon,</i><br>ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Decision of   |

|                         |  |
|-------------------------|--|
|                         | Jurisdiction of September 8,2009   |
| <i>Ulysseas</i>         | <i>Ulysseas, inc. v. Ecuador</i> , UNCITRAL, Final award of June 12,2012   |
| <i>Waste Management</i> | <i>Waste Management v. Mexica</i> ,<br>ICSID Case No ARB(AF)/00/3, Award of<br>April 30,2004   |
| <i>Wena Hotel</i>       | <i>Wena Hotels Ltd. v. Egypt</i> , ICSID Case No.<br>ARB/98/4, Award of December 8,2000  |
| <i>White</i>            | <i>White Industries Australia Limited v. India</i> ,<br>UNCITRAL, final Award of November<br>30,2011   |
| <i>William Nagel</i>    | <i>William Nagel v. Czech Republic</i> ,<br>SCC Case No. 049/2002, Award of September<br>9,2003  |
| <i>Yukos</i>            | <i>Yukos Universal Limited (Isle of Man) v.<br/>Russia</i> ,<br>PCA Case No. AA 227, Interim Award on<br>Jurisdiction and Admissibility of November<br>30,2009 |
| X                       | <i>X. v. Central European Republic</i> ,<br>SCC Case 49/2002, Final Award, 9<br>September,2003   |
| OTHER DECISIONS         |  |
| <i>El Oro</i>           | <i>El Oro Mining Railway Company v. Mexico</i><br>Great Britain-Mexico Claims Commission,  |

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
|                           | Decision No.55 of June 18,1931  |
| <i>ELSI</i>               | <i>Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (USA v. Italy)</i> ,<br>ICJ, Judgement of July 20, 1989                             |
| <i>Barcelona Traction</i> | <i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited (Belgium v. Spain)</i><br>ICJ, Judgment of February 5,1970      |
| BOOKS                     |   |
| <i>Bishop</i>             | R. Doak Bishop , James Crawford , et al.,<br><i>Foreign Investment Disputes: Cases, Materials and Commentary</i> , 2005 |
| <i>Bossche</i>            | Peter Van den Bossche, Werner Zdouc,<br><i>The Law and Policy of the World Trade Organization</i> ,2013                 |
| <i>Dolzer/Schreuer</i>    | Rudolf Dolzer and Christoph Schreuer<br><i>Principles of international investment law</i> ,2012                         |
| <i>Dolzer/Stevens</i>     | Rudolf Dolzer and Margrete Stevens<br><i>Bilateral Investment Treaties</i> ,1995  |
| <i>Douglas</i>            | Zachary Douglas<br><i>The International Law of Investment Claims</i> ,2009  |
| <i>Dugan/Wallace</i>      | Dugan, Wallace and others<br><i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> ,2008  |
| <i>Naniwadekar</i>        | Mihir C. Naniwadekar<br><i>The Scope and Effect of Umbrella Clauses: The Need for a Theory of Deference?</i>            |

|                    |  |
|--------------------|--|
|                    | 1 Trade, Law and Development,2010  |
| <i>Oppenheim</i>   | Lassa Oppenheim<br><i>International Law</i> ,1996  |
| <i>Paulsson</i>    | Jan Paulsson<br><i>Denial of Justice in International Law</i> ,2005  |
| <i>Rabel</i>       | Ernst Rabel<br><i>The Conflict of Laws: A Comparative Study</i> ,1958  |
| <i>Sauvant</i>     | Karl Sauvant<br><i>Yearbook on International Investment Law &amp; Policy 2009-2010</i> ,2010   |
| <i>Sornarajah</i>  | Muthucumaraswamy Sornarajah<br><i>The international law on foreign investment</i> ,2010  |
| <i>Subedi</i>      | Surya P Subedi<br><i>International Investment Law: Reconciling Policy and Principle</i> ,2008  |
| <i>Villiger</i>    | Mark E. Villiger<br><i>Commentary on the 1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> ,2009   |
| ARTICLES           |  |
| <i>Saldarriaga</i> | Andrea Saldarriaga<br><i>Investment Awards and the Rules of Interpretation of the Vienna Convention: Making Room for Improvement</i><br>1-28 ICSID Review,2013 |

|                              |  |
|------------------------------|--|
| <p><i>Arya/Sebastian</i></p> | <p>Garima Budhiraja Arya and Tania Sebastian<br/><i>Critical Appraisal of 'Patent Illegality' as a Ground for Setting Aside an Arbitral Award in India,</i><br/>24(2) Bond Law Review,2012</p> |
| <p><i>Bouhacene</i></p>      | <p>Mahfoud Bouhacene<br/><i>Droit international de la coopération industrielle</i><br/>48(2)Politique étrangère,1983</p>   |
| <p><i>Douglas(2)</i></p>     | <p>Zachary Douglas<br/><i>International Responsibility For Domestic adjudication: Denial of Justice</i><br/>63 (4) International and Comparative Law Quarterly,2014</p>                        |
| <p><i>Christie</i></p>       | <p>George C. Christie<br/><i>What Constitutes a Taking of Property Under International Law</i><br/>38 British Yearbook of International Law,1962</p>   |
| <p><i>Feit</i></p>           | <p>Michael Feit<br/><i>Attribution and the Umbrella Clause – Is there a Way out of the Deadlock?</i><br/>21 Minnesota Journal of International Law,2012</p>                                    |
| <p><i>Feit(2)</i></p>        | <p>Michael Feit<br/><i>Responsibility of the State under International Law for the Breach of Contract Committed by a State-Owned Entity,</i></p>   |

|                          |  |
|--------------------------|--|
|                          | 28 Berkeley J. Int'l L.142,177,2010  |
| <i>Gallus</i>            | Nick Gallus<br><i>The Influence of the Host State's Level of Development on International Investment Treaty Standards of Protection,</i><br>6 J. World Investment & Trade,2005   |
| <i>Gallus(2)</i>         | Nick Gallus<br><i>An Umbrella just for Two? BIT Obligations Observance Clauses and the Parties to a Contract</i><br>24(1) Arbitration International,2008   |
| <i>Gibson</i>            | Christopher S. Gibson<br><i>A Look at the Compulsory License in Investment Arbitration: The Case of Indirect Expropriation</i><br>TDM,2009   |
| <i>Honlet/Borg</i>       | Jean-Christophe Honlet and Guillaume Borg<br><i>The Decision of the ICSID Ad Hoc Committee in CMS v. Argentina Regarding the Conditions of Application of an Umbrella Clause: SGS v. Philippines Revisited</i><br>7(1) The Law & Practice of International Courts and Tribunals,2008 |
| <i>Jagusch/Sinclair</i>  | Stephan Jagusch and Anthony Sinclair<br><i>Denial of Advantages under Article 17(1)</i><br>Investment protection and the Energy Charter Treaty,2008  |
| <i>Kingsburry/Schill</i> | Benedict Kingsburry and Stephan W. Schill<br><i>Investor-State Arbitration As Governance: Fair and Equitable Treatment, Proportionality</i>  |



|                 |   |
|-----------------|---|
|                 | <p><i>and the Emerging Global Administrative Law</i></p> <p>2 Investor-State Disputes - International Investment Law, 2011</p>  |
| <i>Mejia</i>    | <p>Sebastian Mejia</p> <p><i>The protection of legitimate expectations and regulatory change: the Spanish case</i></p> <p>21 Spain Arbitration Review, 2014</p>                       |
| <i>Mistelis</i> | <p>Loukas Mistelis</p> <p><i>Award as an Investment: The Value of an Arbitral Award or the Cost of Non-Enforcement</i></p> <p>1-24 ICSID Review, 2013</p>                             |
| <i>Newcombe</i> | <p>Andrew Newcombe</p> <p><i>The Boundaries of Regulatory Expropriation in International Law</i></p> <p>20(1) Foreign Investment Law Journal, 2005</p>                                |
| <i>Rimmer</i>   | <p>Matthew Rimmer</p> <p><i>The Race to Patent the SARS Virus: The TRIPS Agreement and Access to Essential Medicines</i></p> <p>5(2) Melbourne Journal of International Law, 2004</p> |
| <i>Rogerson</i> | <p>P. J. Rogerson</p> <p><i>The Situs of Debts in the Conflict of Laws—Illogical, Unnecessary and Misleading</i></p> <p>49(3) The Cambridge Law Journal, 1999</p>                     |
| <i>Rubins</i>   | <p>Noah Rubins</p>  |

|                               |  |
|-------------------------------|--|
|                               | <p><i>The Notion of ‘Investment’ in International Investment Arbitration</i></p> <p>19 Studies in Transnational Economic Law, 2004</p>   |
| <i>Sarkodie/Morris</i>        | <p>Kwadwo Sarkodie and James Morris</p> <p><i>Enforcement of Arbitral Awards in Sub-Saharan Africa—A Risky Business? //</i></p> <p><a href="https://www.mayerbrown.com/pt/publications/detailprint.aspx?publication=4733">https://www.mayerbrown.com/pt/publications/detailprint.aspx?publication=4733</a></p>   |
| <i>Shihata/Parra</i>          | <p>Ibrahim F.I. Shihata Antonio R. Parra</p> <p><i>The Experience of the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes</i></p> <p>14(2) ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal, 1999</p>   |
| <i>Walde</i>                  | <p>Thomas W. Walde</p> <p><i>Denial of Justice: A Review Comment on Jan Paulsson, Denial of Justice in International Law</i></p> <p>ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal, 2007</p>  |
| MISCELLANEOUS                 |  |
| <i>Australia: overview</i>    | <p>Enforcement of arbitral awards in Australia: overview //</p> <p><a href="https://content.next.westlaw.com/3-619-1718?transitionType=Default&amp;contextData=(sc.Default)&amp;__lrTS=20170510020341710&amp;firstPage=true&amp;bhcp=1">https://content.next.westlaw.com/3-619-1718?transitionType=Default&amp;contextData=(sc.Default)&amp;__lrTS=20170510020341710&amp;firstPage=true&amp;bhcp=1</a></p> |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> | Black's Law Dictionary, 2009   |

|                                     |  |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| <i>CESCR General Comment</i>        | <p>CESCR General Comment No. 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health</p> <p>(Art. 12) Adopted at the Twenty-second Session of the Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, on 11 August, 2000 (Contained in Document E/C.12/2000/4)</p> |
| <i>Commentaries to ILC Articles</i> | <p>Commentaries to ILC Articles Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with Commentaries, 2001</p>  |
| <i>Doha declaration</i>             | <p>Ministerial Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health adopted 14 November 2001, WT/MIN(01)/DEC/2 Article 5 (b)</p>   |
| <i>ECLAC</i>                        | <p><a href="https://datd.cepal.org/soluciones/iTemplate-OMC-explicacion.pdf">https://datd.cepal.org/soluciones/iTemplate-OMC-explicacion.pdf</a></p>   |
| <i>GNI per capita</i>               | <p>GNI per capita,</p> <p>World Bank national accounts data // <a href="http://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.PCAP.CD?locations=AF&amp;view=chart">data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GNP.PCAP.CD?locations=AF&amp;view=chart</a></p>                              |
| <i>Guide</i>                        | <p>J Anthony VanDuzer, Penelope Simons, Graham Mayeda</p> <p><i>Integrating Sustainable Development into International Investment Agreements: A Guide for Developing Countries</i>, 2012</p>   |
| <i>Key research</i>                 | <p>James Packard Love</p> <p><i>Recent examples of the use of compulsory licenses on patents</i></p> <p>1 KEI Research Note 2</p> <p>Knowledge Ecology International, 2007</p>   |

|                                     |   |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| <i>Muchlinski</i>                   | <p>Peter Muchlinski</p> <p><i>A Critique of the Legitimate Expectations Doctrine in Investment Treaty Arbitration</i>,<br/> <a href="https://www.ejiltalk.org/a-critique-of-the-legitimate-expectations-doctrine-in-investment-treaty-arbitration/">https://www.ejiltalk.org/a-critique-of-the-legitimate-expectations-doctrine-in-investment-treaty-arbitration/</a></p> |
| <i>NNPC's set-aside application</i> | <p><i>Court of Appeal allows enforcement of an arbitral award pending foreign set-aside proceedings //</i><br/> <a href="http://knowledge.freshfields.com/m/Global/r/1436/court_of_appeal_allows_enforcement_of_an_arbitral_award">http://knowledge.freshfields.com/m/Global/r/1436/court_of_appeal_allows_enforcement_of_an_arbitral_award</a></p>                       |
| <i>OCHA Glossary</i>                | <p><i>OCHA glossary of Humanitarian Terms in relation to the Protection of Civilians in Armed Conflict</i></p> <p>Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs Policy Development and Studies<br/> Branch New York,2003</p>  |
| <i>Panel Report</i>                 | <p><i>China-Measures affecting the protection and enforcement of intellectual rights</i><br/> Report of the WTO Panel WT/DS362/R of January 26,2009</p>   |
| <i>Paulsson's opinion</i>           | <p><i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum Corporation v. The Republic of Ecuador</i>,<br/> UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2009-23, Opinion of Jan Paulsson</p>   |
| <i>Paragraph 6 protocol</i>         | <p>Implementation of paragraph 6 of the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and public health, Decision of the General Council of 30 August,2003</p>  |
| <i>Reliefweb Glossary</i>           | <p><a href="http://www.who.int/hac/about/reliefweb-aug2008.pdf">http://www.who.int/hac/about/reliefweb-aug2008.pdf</a></p>  |
| <i>Human rights files</i>           | <p><i>The length of civil and criminal proceedings in the case-law of the European Court of Human</i></p>   |

|   |  |
|---|--|
|   | <p><i>Rights,</i></p> <p>Human rights files,16,2007</p>  |
| <i>WFP</i>  | <p><i>Follow-up to the Marrakesh ministerial decision on measures concerning the possible negative effects of the reform programme on least-developed and net food-importing developing countries</i></p> <p>WTO Committee on Agriculture<br/>G/AG/GEN/100 of November 21,2011</p>                     |
| <i>WHO</i>  | <p>WHO, 56th World Health Assembly, Fourth Report of Committee A (Draft) (2003), WHO Doc A56/66 //</p> <p>&lt;<a href="http://www.who.int/gb/ebwha/pdf_files/WH A56/ea56666.pdf">http://www.who.int/gb/ebwha/pdf_files/WH A56/ea56666.pdf</a>&gt;</p>  |
| <i>WHO guidelines</i>                               | <p>Remuneration guidelines for non-voluntary use of a patent on medical technologies<br/>WHO/TCM/2005 //</p> <p><a href="http://www.who.int/hiv/amds/WHOTCM2005.1_OMS.pdf">http://www.who.int/hiv/amds/WHOTCM2005.1_OMS.pdf</a></p>  |
| <i>World Bank Group report</i>                      | <p>World Bank Group report on Investing across borders,2010 //</p> <p><a href="http://iab.worldbank.org/~media/FDPKM/IAB/Documents/IAB-report.pdf">http://iab.worldbank.org/~media/FDPKM/IAB/Documents/IAB-report.pdf</a></p>  |
| <i>World Economic Situation and Prospects, 2014</i> | <p>Country classification,<br/>World Economic Situation and Prospects, 2014 //</p> <p><a href="http://www.un.org/en/development/desa/policy/wesp/wesp_current/2014wesp_country_classification.pdf">www.un.org/en/development/desa/policy/wesp/wesp_current/2014wesp_country_classification.pdf</a></p> |
| <i>WTO Kenya</i>                                    | <p><a href="https://www.wto.org/english/res_e/booksp_e/casestudies_e/case19_e.htm">https://www.wto.org/english/res_e/booksp_e/casestudies_e/case19_e.htm</a></p>   |

**LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES**

| Abbreviation        | Citation   |
|---------------------|--|
| DSU                 | Understanding on rules and procedures governing the settlement of disputes,1994  |
| ICESCR              | International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,1966  |
| ICSID Convention    | Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States,1966  |
| ILC Articles        | Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts,2005  |
| ILC Fragmentation   | ILC, Fragmentation of International Law Difficulties Arising from The Diversification and Expansion of International Law, Report of the Study Group of the International Law Commission UN Doc A/CN.4/L.682,2006 |
| ILC Report          | ILC, 'Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its 58th Session' UN Doc A/61/10,2006  |
| New York Convention | Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of June 10,1958   |
| Paris Convention    | Paris Convention on Protection of Industrial Property as amended on September 28,1979  |
| PCA Rules           | Permanent Court of Arbitration Arbitration Rules of December 17,2012   |
| TRIPS               | Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, of April 15,1994   |
| UNCITRAL            | United Nations Commission on International   |

|                     |   |
|---------------------|---|
|                     | Trade Law Arbitration Rules,2010                                      |
| VCLT                | Vienna Convention on the Law of<br>Treaties,1969                      |
| Marrakesh Agreement | Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World<br>Trade Organization,1994 |
